REQUEST FOR

ACTION BY:
TOWN OF CLARENCE, N.Y.

mppeal Board
4 Ptanning Board
0O Town Board

T.-ﬁppeal

O Rezone

0O Revise Ordinance
O Subdivision

O Limited Use Permit
3 Other

Michael Hutchinson
Rec'd, by:

February 27,

2013

Date

D

Action Desired Applicant requests 2 variances to allow for the construction

of an accessory structure (parking field) in association with a customary

agricultural use at 8441 County Road in the agricultural Rural Residential

Zoning District:

Variance #1: Applicant is requesting a variance to allow for an accessory
structure in the front yard space of a primary structure.

Variance #2: Applicant is requesting a 25' variance to allow for a 20

setback to an accessory structure in the front yard space

Reason
of a primary structure.

PLEASE PRINT

Name Don Lavocat

Town Code Reference:

Section 229-44 (E) Address 9855 Heroy Road

Variance #1:

NY
State

14032
Zip

Section 229-41(Aa) Clarence Center,

Town/City
Phone

Variance #2:

866-1396

Signed STGNATURE ON FILE

Requests for action on zoning should be fillad out completely in above spaces if practicable, othsrwise give briet ducrigtlon and refer to attached
papers The complete request with all necessary plans. maps. signatures, should be filed with the Secretary of the Planning Board Requests
{except appeals) may be filed with the Town Clerk or Town Board, but will generally be referred to Planning Board with subsequent loss oftime
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REQUEST FOR

ACTION BY:
TOWN OF CLARENCE, N.Y.

{Appeal Board
0O Ptanning Board
0O Town Board

Wippnl

O Rezone

O Revise Ordinance
0O Subdivision

D Limited Use Permit
{1 Other

Rec'd, by: Michael Hutchinson

February 19,

2013
Date

Applicant is requesting a variance to allow a proposed sign

Action Desired

that totals 32 square feet. The proposed sign will be located in a

Traditional Neighborhood Zoning District on the southwest corner of Main

Street and Ransom Road. The applicant is requesting a 12' variance to allow

for the sign that exceeds the 20' square footage.

Reason
Town Code Reference:

Section 181-3(D)

PLEASE PRINT

Name Jean O'Connell

Address 10646 Main Street

NY
State

14031
Zip

Clarence

Town/City
Phone

Signed SIGNATURE ON FILE

Requests for action on zoning should be filled out completely in above spaces if practicable, otherwise give brief descri tion and refer to attached
papers The complete request with all necessary plans, maps, signatures, should be filed with the Secretary of the Planning Board Requesis
{except appeals) may be filed with the Town Clerk or Town 8oard, bul will generally be referred to Planning Board with subsequent loss ofime
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REQUEST FOR

ACTION BY:
TOWN OF CLARENCE, N.Y.

\ﬁppeal Board
O Planning Board
O Town Board

\}ﬁppoal

O Rezone

O Revise Ordinance
O Subdivision

D Limited Use Permit
{1 Other

Michael Hutchinson
Rec'd. by:

February 27,

2013
Date

Action Desired Applicant requests a 228' variance to allow for approximately

a 310' Front Yard Setback for the construction of a single family home at

8187 Tonawanda Creek Road. The primary property is located in a

Agricultural Floodzone.

Reason

PLEASE PRINT

Town Code Reference: Name Brandon Houck

Section 229-31(A)

Address 8189 Tonawanda Creek Road

East Amherst, NY 14051

Town/City State Zip

Phone 639-5905

Signed SIGNATURE ON FILE

Requests for action on zoning should be filled out completely in above spaces if practicable, otharwise give briaf description and refer to attached
papers The compleie request with all necessary plans. maps. signatures, should be filed with the Secretary of the Planning Board Requesis
{except appeals) may be filed with tha Town Clerk or Town Board, but will generally be referred to Planning Board with subsequent loss of lime
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Pictometr

-~ ' PROPOSED ~PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

" “HOUSE ' : TO CONNECT TO
: /. EXISTING DRIVEWAY

ality: Clarence
Cuvner Name: HOUCK BRANDON
Seclion-Block-Lot:5 ;
Dimensions: 125x0
Acrazgz: 10.80 acres
Froperty Type: R -Vac




Action Desired

We request to vary the established front yard setback of approximately 82' by 228' to 310"
for the construction of a single family home and landscaping berm on a 10.664+ acre parcel
located at 8187 Tonawanda Creek Road, Town of Clarence.

Reason

There are several reasons for this request that we feel justify the action. The subject
parcel which was purchased by the owner in its present configuration, and not altered in
dimension is any way, is odd in shape in that it has a relatively narrow frontage on Tonawanda
Creek Road at 125' and opens up in the back to a consistent width of 421'. Within the frontage
portion of the parcel there exists a driveway for the home at 8189 Tonawanda Creek Road which
has a side-load garage and was on the property when purchased. This driveway is contained
within a 60" wide easement. This portion of the parcel also contains an 1100 square foot garage
and driveway which were on the property when purchased.

The parcel owners also desire to construct a house which is 85' in width, also containing a
side-load garage. As such, there is insufficient width at the established setback to place the
house. Even without the existing driveway and its 60" easement, 1100 square foot garage and its
driveway on the property, there would not be adequate width for the 85' wide house and 30'
driveway pad supporting the side-load garage without violating side yard setbacks.

The property owners also desire to place their new home within the natural wooded
sefting which is consistent with the rural character of the neighborhood.

The owners propose to construct over 500' of 4' high landscaped berms on the property to
buffer views for the neighboring property owners, offering privacy to all those involved. Please
refer to the attached site plan for the proposed orientation of the house, berm and driveway. The
added front setback is also necessary to allow for the construction of the berms and reasonable
setback for their ongoing maintenance.

Action Consistency with Area Variance Considerations

The following is a point-by-point summary of how the proposed area variance is consistent with
the area variance considerations listed in Town Law Section 267-b, to be assessed by the Zoning
Board of Appeals in this action:



(1) "whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance;" — The rural
character of the neighborhood will not only be preserved by the requested variance, it will
actually be enhanced in that the home's placement will present a more rural and open feel than
would be created by stacking the neighborhood houses one after the other. The back-set house
with landscaped berms and natural vegetation setting will maintain the neighborhood rural
character. Several other homes in the immediate area have extended front yard setbacks
including the third and fourth houses to the west on the same side of the road as the subject
parcel (No. 8131 and No. 8161), as well as the two properties immediately across the street at
No. 8172 and No. 8178. The enhanced rural character will clearly not create a detriment to
nearby properties further protected through the use of the landscaped berms.

(2) "whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;" — There are no other reasonable methods to
achieve the desired goal in that removal of the neighboring property's driveway located in a 60'
wide ingress and egress easement would be costly and undesirable as that home is served by a
side-load garage. Demolition of the perfectly sound and currently used existing 1100 square foot
garage on site with its attendant driveway is also not a reasonable option. Lastly, providing
reasonable setbacks to neighboring homes and the desire to provide a natural setting for the
proposed home cannot be accomplished through other means.

(3) "whether the requested area variance is substantial;" — The requested area variance is not
substantial in that it is not a wide ranging change that would affect many people or the entire
community. It has a limited impact and, as shown here, a positive impact at that. As generally
described, the measure of substantial as it relates to an area variance is not related to the
magnitude of the number. It is a measure of the related impacts.

(4) "whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district;" — Physical or environmental impacts
are not any more severe under the proposed plan with the granting of the subject area variance
than if the home was to be placed in line with other homes in the neighborhood. In fact, physical
impacts will be less adverse when driveway access and house to house setbacks are considered.

(5) "whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the
decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area
variance." - This situation was clearly not self created in that the subject parcel's configuration,
lot dimensions, location of neighboring property's driveway and easement, and existing garage
placement all existed prior to the current owner's taking possession of the parcel.

It is clear that a review of the subject application and supporting materials will lead to the
conclusion that granting of this requested area variance is warranted with the benefit of the
property owner outweighing any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood
or community as a whole.

2mceimn1303 8187 tonawanda crk rdidocs\variancerequest.02-27-2013.doc
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REQUEST FOR
ACTION BY: ﬁppeal

TOWN OF CLARENCE, N.Y. | O Rezone
' : 1
w@ 1 Revise Ordinance Rec'd. by: Japes Palsuan
Appeal Board D Subdivision
O Planning Board D Limited Use Permit Date Pebruary 28, 20713
0O Town Board 3 Other

PR

Applicant requests a 50' wvariance to allow for a 150' front

Action Desired
front yard setback at 9121 Roll Road. The address is located in a

Residential Single Family Zoning District.

Reason
Town Code Reference:

Section 229-52(A)

PLEASE PRINT

Name Douglas Cipollone

Address 9121 Roll Road

Clarence, NY 14031

Town/City ‘State Zip
Phone 741-4576

Signed SIGNATURE ON FILE

Requests for action on zoning shoutd be filled out completely in above spaces if practicable, otherwise give brief description and refer to attached
papers The complete raquest with ali necessary plans. maps. signatures, should be tiled with the Secretary of the Planning Board Requesis
{except appeals) may be filed with the Town Clerk or Town Board, but will generally be referred 10 Planning Board with subsequent loss of ime
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